In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the

AMO3

oo " o Smpanies -
o o Notice of administrator’s proposals Companies House
Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986
7 | ]
|
? {
| || |Hl|||||“|l| |||| IIHIIHHNH || A
\ = :
E |
Z
o l
l b= 1
; 13/07/2020 #39
\ COMPANIES HOUSE J
Company details

rrrﬁrrrr

Company number

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full l Antler Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Administrator’s name
Full forename(s)

William James

" Surname Wright
. Administrator’s address
Building name/number| 15 Canada Square
Street ‘ Canary Wharf
Post town | London
County/Region - , » 4
ok [€[11a] [s[al] -
Country I ‘ '
u ' ~ Administrator’s name © o
Fullforename() | Stephen John © e i section o tl s about
Surname Absolom another administrator.
: Administrator’s address )
pidng ransinunter| 15 Canada Saquare O it s st
Street / ’ Canary Wharf. . ‘ another administrator.
Post town r London ‘ '
County/Region. r
o |FFFFFFFF
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Adminiétrat_or's Proposals

Statement of proposals

| | attach a copy of the statement of proposals

,

Sign and date -

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature

Signature date

Xg%

G bl Bl




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals -

B Presenter information

mmportan‘t information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record. v

f“?“’"“m James Rivers.

| All information on this form will appear on the

public record.

EWhere to send ' R

Company name

KPMG LLP

|

| 15 Canada Square
| Canary Wharf '
‘ .

|

London

County/Region

(el l fsTel [

I Country

lox

Telephone

 Tel +44 (0) 20 7311 1000
W4 checkiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing. '

Please iake sure you have remembered the

following: :

O The company name and number mat_ch the
information held on the public Register. -

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form. .

You may return this form to ariy Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it té the address below:

The Registrar of Companieé, Companies House, '
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff. .

ﬂ Further |nformat|on

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse’

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




kPG

Joint
Administrators’
proposals

Antler Limited - in
Administration

13 July 2020

“Déemed am..__<mﬂ..mamd 5 July
2020

¥

Document Ciassification - KPMG Confidential




Notice to creditors

- We have made this document available to you to set out the purpose of the administration
and to explaln how we propose to achieve it.

We have also explalned why the Company entered administration and how Ilkely it is that we
will be able to pay each class of creditor.

You will find other important information in the document sueh as the broposed basis of our
remuneration. .

_ A glossary of the a'b,bre\)iations used throughout this document is attached.(Appendix 7).

Finally, we have provided answers to frequently asked questions and a glossary of -
. insolvency terms on the following website, hitp://www.insolvency- .
kpmg co.uk/case+KPMG+AK520B0237.html. We hope this is helpful to you

Please also note that an impdrtant legal notice about this statement of proposale is
attached (Appendix 8).

m See Notice: About this Report. Al rights reserved. © 2020 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
. Cooperative, a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.



Contents

L Executive summary
2 Grpup st,ru‘cture'
3 Backgrqund and,e&_ents leading to the adminis‘tr'ation.-
| 4 Strat'egy,and progress of the administration to déte.
5 - Dividend pfosbéct; N
6 Ending the 'administrati.on' !
7 ' Approv;al of proposals
| 8 .AJ0|-nt Admlmstrators remuneratlon dlsbursements and pre-

-administration costs

9 Summary of proposals
Appendix 1 Stafutofy informatién ‘
Appendix 2 _'vJoin.t.Administratoré’ receipts an& paymenté account
Appéndix 3 Joint Administrators’ fees estimate
Appgﬁdix 4 .Joint Adﬁinistratoré’ _expen#es estimate | |
Apbépdix 5 _\?oint Adminiétrato’rs’ chargihg and disbursgments policy -
Appendix 6 Statement of A’ffai"r'.s, '_i‘ncludin'g creditor list
Appendix 7 Gléssary
Appendix 8. Notice: ‘Ab‘out, thi§ st'ate.mé'nt of proposals

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

13

15

16

17

19

23"
25
27

34

43

46



1 Executive summa't'y

8 Antler Limited (the ‘Company’) sold well-known luggage brands from 19 stores and one
concession outlet, as well as selling via their websites, Amazon and wholesale to several
large retail chains acfoss the UK. It also licenced the sale of luggage in Australia and
Asia through third party distribution agreements. (Sectlon 3 — Background and events-
leading to administration).

a The Company was profoundly impacted by the Covid-19 pandemic, with restrictions
- imposed on 23 March 2020 by the UK Government prompting the closure of Antler’'s
retail and wholesale outlets, and the impact on international travel further affecting sales..
With uncertainty over the lifting of travel restrictions placing further financial strain on the -
business, the directors concluded they had no option but to place the Company into
admlnlstratlon (Section 3 — Background and events leading to admlnlstratlon) :

a Consequently, the directors apponnted us - Will Wright and Steve Absolom - as Joint
Administrators of the Company on 18 May 2020 (Section 3 - Background and events
leading to the admlnlstratlon)

o We have continued to trade the business via its online channels whilst we assess options
’ for this iconic brand and the Company. This includes seeking a sale of the business and
assets. (Section 4 - Strategy and progress of the administration to date).

o The Company's secured creditors were owed c.£11.4 million at the date of our’
appointment. We anticipate that Secure Trust Bank Plc (‘STB’), which provided invoice
discounting and stock financing facilities, will be repaid in full, however the other primary
secured creditor, ATR Holdings Limited ('ATR’) is expected to suffer a significant shortfall
(Section 5 - Dividend prospects).

o The preferential creditors are expected. to be repaid in full (Section 5 - Dividend
prospects). .

o Based on current estimates, we anticipate that unsecured creditors will receive a dividend

of under 1p in the £ subject to final asset realisations and settlement of associated costs,
however, we are not presently able to confirm timing (Section 5 - Dividend prospects).

o We intend to seek approval of our proposals via deemed approval (Section 7 — Approval A
of proposals). ,

o We propose that our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us

" and the various grades of our staff in accordance with the fees estimate and charge-out
rates provided. We will seek approval for this from the secured and preferential creditors .
by way of a decision procedure, not included in these proposals (Section 8 - Joint.
Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and pre-administration costs)..

o We anticipate the most Itkely exit route will be y'la dissolution of the'Company, although
we consider it prudent to retaln all of the options available to us (Sectlon 6 - Endlng the
administration). .

- o This document in its: entirety is our statement of proposals. A summary Iist of the
proposals is shown in Section.9'together with all relevant statutory information included
by way of appendices. Unless stated othen/vlse all amounts in the proposals and
appendices are stated net of VAT.

m  Document Classification - KPMG Confidential o 5 1



Wil Wright o T
- Joint Administrator ' .

m T " Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



2 Group structure

The Company is the main trading entity of a group of three companies (together ‘the Group’).
‘Antler (Holdings) Limited —in Administration

The Company’s immediate parent company is Antler (Holdings) Limited (‘Holdings’),
ultimately- owned by the Michael Lewis Capital Discretionary Settlement Trust (Jersey) (‘the
Trust’) which is controlled by Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner LLP, a firm of solicitors-in
London, on behalf of the Trustees of the Trust. -

The Trust directly owns ATR, which owns Holdings.
Holdings entered into administration on 18 May 2020.
‘Antler Limited — in Administration o v

The Company’s principle activitives are the design, manufacture and distribution of luggage
and travel goods. : '

_Antler USA'Lim’ited

o

The Company has a dormant subsidiary, Antler USA Limited (‘Antler USA’). This company is
not in an insolvency process and remains under the control of its directors.

3 Background and events Ieadlng to the
administration

34 '_Background information

The Company was incorporated in 2009, with its well-known luggage brand founded in 1914.

The Company operated 19 retail stores and one concession outlet, in addition to selling via

its website, Amazon and wholesale to several large retail chains across the UK. It also
licenced the sale of luggage in Australia and Asia through third party distribution agreements.

Antler also owns the Revelations brand with its stock sold through the same outlets
mentioned above.

The Company employed circa 199 members of staff(184 in the UK; 15 in Shanghai). The
majority of the UK based employees were placed on furlough via the Government's
- Coronavirus Job Retention Scheme (‘JRS’) prior to our appointment as Joint Administrators.-

The office in Shanghar primarily supported purchase orders belng fulf lled by Chinese
factories.

The Group was previously owned by Endless LLP until it was purchased by ATR on 18
February 2020.

.- ’ ; " . .
. m ' Document Classification - KPMG Confidential A 3



3.2 Funding and financial position of the Company

In the latest statutory accounts at 29 December 2018, the Company had a turnover of circa
£32.5 million, with a reported operating loss of circa £3.2 m|Il|on

At the time of our appointment the Company had two Secured Credltors with amounts due to

~ them.

- STB advanced fundrng through an invoice discounting facrllty as well as a stock fi nancing
facility. The outstanding balances on these facrlltles at the date of appointment totalled
€.£995,000. :

Antler’s book debts are-assigned to. STB which has a first ranking fixed charge over the
intellectual property and other fixed assets of the Group and a first ranking floating

.charge over stock and other assets of the Group, not otherwise charged under the fixed
charge. : _

--. The Company have foan notes and a Revolving Credit Facility (‘RCF’) with ATR and the
outstanding balances on these facilities at the date of appointment totalled c.£10.4 million.
ATR’s debt is secured by second rankrng fixed and floating charges over the Group’s
assets. i :

Additionally, ATR has the benefit of a Facility Agreement and Debenture originally
entered into by Endless LLP as Security Trustee for ltself and the Other Finance Parties
(Security Trustee) in July 2017. :

Holdings and Antler USA provided a cross guarantee for the ATR debenture and HoIdlngs
provided a cross guarantee for STB. '

- .The Group also benefitted from loans provided by the directors totalling £600,000.

| 3.3 Events leading to the admlnlstratlon

Antler has been profoundly |mpacted by the Covrd 19 pandemic. Restrictions imposed at the
start of the lockdown period prompted the closure of Antler's retail-and wholesale outlets
while the impact on international travel has also significantly affected sales.

On 23 March 2020 the UK Government announced the 'start of a lockdown in response to the
Covid-19 pandemic, as a result of which all Antler stores were closed on 24 March 2020. The
UK Wholesale business had also matenally ceased as there were no outlets open through
which to sell stock. :

Sales under distribution agreements \ wrth key suppliers were not being completed as there
was limited cash available to purchase stock from the Chinese manufacturers

Whilst sales of existing Antler and Revelation stock were continuing through Amazon and the
Antler websites, turnover fell to circa £40,000 per month,-.compared to a forecast circa
~ £109,000 per week for March 2020. :

With payments outstanding to critical suppliers, the Company reviewed its positio'n and
developed proposals for a consensual solution, however this showed further funding

m ! Document Classification - KPMG Confidential ‘ 4



requirement of up to £0.6 million by the end of 2020 and required the STB facility to continue
to operate on existing terms, with further agreement needed from factories and landlords to

- compromise amounts owed to them. Further, the proposals were dependent on the timing
and rate of recovery of sales during 2020, which was uncertain as it requrred a lifting of the
Covid-19 driven restrictions.

In view of the unceftainties, the Secured creditors were not prepared to meet the necessary
funding demands

KPMG was engaged by Holdings on 30 April 2020 to consider the options avallable to itand
its subsidiary, the Company.

KPMG had no prior involvement with the Company or the Group prior to this date.

At the time of our appointment, we disclosed to the Court details of the work carried out by
KPMG up to that time.

We are satisfied that the work KPMG carried out before our appomtment including the pre-
administration work summarised below, has not resulted in any relationships which create a
conﬂict of interest or which threaten our independence.

Furthermore we are satlsf ed that we are actlng in accordance with the relevant gurdes to
-professional conduct and ethrcs

3.4 . Pre- administration work

The following work was carried out prior to our apporntment with a vrew to pIacrng the
Company into admlnistratlon

-. We assisted in the preparation of the appointment documents;

- .We commenced rapid msolvency pIanmng in order to be in a posrtron to take an
’ appointment; o

- Shoosmiths LLP advised us in connection with the appointment documents.
This work was necessarily-undertaken before the Company entered into administration.

We carried out this work with the objective of achieving & better result for the Company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being
in administration) in accordance with Paragraph 3(1)(b). r :

3.5 Appointment of Joint Administrators

The Directors resolved on 7 May 2020 to appoint us as Jornt Admlnistrators

The notice of appointment was lodged at the High Court of Justice, Business and Property
Courts in Manchester Insolvency & Companies List (ChD) on 18 May 2020 and we were
duly appornted .

m ' " Document Classification - KPMG Confidential L ‘5



4 Strategy and progress of the
administration to date

41 ~Strategy to date
- Strategy k

In the lead up to and foliowing our appointment we considered how we could achieve the
purpose of the administration in accordance with the three part purpose set out in Paragraph
3 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (* Purpose ).

We consrdered that there was a reasonable prospect of achieving the first or second part of
the Purpose as set out in Paragraphs 3(1)(a) and 3(1)(b):by continuing to trade the online
business in order to preserve the value of the brand and IP whilst we explored the potential
to exit via a CVA and opportunities to sell the business and assets as a going concern.

We set out below an .overview of the work we have undertaken as well as our strategy in
relation to the realisation of assets.

Trading overview

“We have continued to trade the busmess via its online channels only, whrlst we assess
options for the Company and the brand

All Antler stores were close'd on 24 March 2020, prior to administration, following the UK
Government's announcement on 23 March 2020 in relation to the lockdown in response to
the Covid-19 pandemic.

Due to Covd-19, we were unable to trade the retail stores and due to a lack of interest inthe -
retail business the decision was made to surrender all leases shortly after appointment. -

v

Due to travel restrictions, online trading is at signifi cantly reduced levels compared to
+ forecasts and prior year

Employees

- The Company employed 184 employees in the UK and 15 employees in Shanghai.

At the timeof appointment, the majority of the UK employees had been placed on furlough
via the Government s Job Retention Scheme (JRS) o

164 UK employees were made redundant on appointment; Iargely across the Company’s’ .
retail store employee base in the UK, with a further 8 redundancies being made in June 2020
at head office. : :

12 UK based employees have currently been retained to assist us with online trading.

. Three employees based in Shanghai have been retained'; 12 have been made redundant.
We are working with our laWyers in relation to these employees to understand their
contractual rights in the circumstances.

%E' v o Doo~umeni Classification - KPMG Confidential . 6 '



As set out in Section 4.2 below, fuhds have been received from the JRS and the secured
creditor, ATR, in order to meet the arrears of wages owed to staff as at the date of
appointment. :

Critical suppliers

In order to ensure minimal disruption to the ecommerce platform and online business, we
have worked closely with the Company’s critical suppliers to ensure services remain in place
during the administration. In some circumstances, the administrators have had to agree
ransom payments as discussed in section 4.3.

Merchant acquirers

* The Company worked with several merchant acquirers in relation to its oniine sales including
A Strlpe PayPal, Amazon Pay and Sage Pay. :

We have reached an agreement with merchant acquirers to support the ongoing online
trading, which facilitates receipt of realisations from post administration online sales.

We are currently worklng with Stnpe and Paypal to ensure a release of reserves heId back
by them in respect of post appointment sales. :

Amazon Pay continue to remit funds of a reg‘ular basis.
. Sage Pay was used for the Revelations website only with minimal sales.
'Funding agreements ‘ . o o .

As mentioned above Covid-19 and the resulting travel restrictions has had : an rmpact on
- online sales, with trading during the administration running at a loss.

We have reached an agreement with ATR for these Iosses to be funded in the short term

whilst a sale of business, the IP and other assets is eéxplored, with a view to ‘maximising the

outcome for creditors as a whole. Details of funds received to date in accordance with these
agreements are set out in Section 4.2 below.

~ Sale of business

The Company had undertaken a sales process in January 2020 which resulted in a sale to
ATR Holdings in February 2020. Pre-appointment we spoke with management to
understand the parties engaged in the recent sales process with a view to contacting them
: shortly before appomtment and durlng a two week post appomtment penod

Following the advertisement of the administration appomtment and subsequent press
coverage the sales process was very active, the administrators made contact with or were |
contacted directly by 35 individuals, representing, private equity, high net-worth individuals,
trade players and competitors who were involved in the previous process. Throughout the
process ATR the second charge-holder maintained their interest in the Ecomm business, a
parcel of stock (c.£650K) the brand and inteIIectuaI property.

Interested parties were asked to sign a non-disclosure agreement and granted access to the
data room. 4 .

m ) Document Classification - KPMG Confidential - 7 ’



The Company has a distribution agreement with Antler Luggage Australia Pty (‘Cache’) in
Australia and Connaught Cases Limited (‘Connaught’) in China, the Asian trade- mark
ownership would require co-operation from Connaught and as such deterred some parties
from maklng offers.

A two week period of calls in regard to the sale of: busmess and stock lead to ATR the
second charge holder with security at £10.4 million being the preferred party in regard to the
Ecomm business, stock at approximately £650K, brand and IP. The administration team
have worked with its solicitors and hope to conclude a sale process with ATR by 17t July
2020. Secured Trust Bank (STB) will be paid in full.

Distribution agreements with Connaught and Cache will be novated to the new purchaser.

‘ Stock :

With support of specialist agents, we have conducted a stock sales process annQS|de the
ongoing online trading and sale of busmess process.

" The Company’s stock consrsts of stock in the UK, stock on the water and stock in the
.Chinese factories.

Stock in the UK

The Company held stock in the UK with a book value of ¢.£3.38 million (excludlng the stock
on the water). .

' Company stock with a book value of £2.9 million was stored at a third party warehouse
operated by Clipper Logistics Plc (‘Clipper’). This includes stock required to trade the online
. business (‘Ecomm stock’). Clipper was owed money on appointment and the administrators
negotiated ongoing services following a payment of £0 3 million. .

Company stock across the retail store network had a book value of £0 3 million. We

appointed Retail Realisation LLP (‘Retail Realisation’), an independent consuitancy

specialising in retail disposition, as agents.to facrlltate the uplift of stock from stores and to -
centralise at the Clipper warehouse. :

The remaining Company stock in the UK of £0 1 million consists of smaIl units at head off ice
and consngnment stock, supplied to third party seIIers

Followmg our appointment, 28 parties expressed an mterest in non-Ecomm stock in the UK.
We progressed negotiations with these parties and following agent's advice, realised £1.2 -
million for stock with a book value of £2.7 million. Further details are provided in Section 4.2.

Stock on the water

Stock on the water with a book value £0.4 million was stibject to negotiations with Kerry

" Logistics (UK) Limited (‘Kerry’), a freight forwarding company, who were using commercial

leverage to recover pre—apporntment costs thus frustratlng the release any stock to the -
administrators.

Following protracted neg.o‘tiations with six Chinese factories (Guo Hui, Jollying, Apex, Uptop,
Tiantian and Worthfind) it was agreed with all parties to accept a reduced payment to clear
the containers at the UK port so that the transaction was commercially viable for all.

’

m . . Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



On 24* June an agreement was reached with Kerry to release the containers of stock. This
. will result in a duty reclaim by the administration. The majority of the stock has been .
purchased by Gordon Brothers taking up their option from the original stock agreement and
- £0.06 million will be segregated for the purchaser.

A sale of stock on the water with book value of £0.4 million was sold for £0.2 million foIIowmg
negotiations with both Kerry and the Chinese factones to Gordon Brothers. -

Stock overseas in the _Chinese factories

We have made enquires of each of the six Chinese factories to determine the value of
finished Antler and Revelations branded stock at each of their factories. To date, their
responses indicate there is ¢.£2.0 million of stock overseas in the Chinese factories.

We have made enquiries with the factories in relation to purchasing some of this stock
following interest of potential buyers, but no purchase orders have been agreed.

The administration is looking to conclude one sale to Cache of £0.1 million from Jollying -
where Cache will pay the administration in full-for the order and the administration’ will pay
the bill of lading - this will result in margin and royalties on the order being paid to the estate.

Connaught-the other distributor have cancelled orders due to the Covid-19 pandemic.

In order to protect the brand and IP, we have written to all overseas suppliers to advise that
they are prohibited to sell any Antler or Revelations branded stock without our consent. The ..
potential new purchaser has indicated they do not want the finished stock at the Chinese
factories at the volume available therefore as administrators we will seek a commercial
resolution to buy the stock if possible. However negotiations to date have not resulted in any
commercially viable outcomes for creditors.

Retention of title
We do not expect any significant retention of title claims overall.
Noﬁ-trading matters

~ ‘Cash at bank

Per the director's Statement of Affairs the Company had cash at bank on appointment'of
£65,195. Of this Lloyds Bank Plc (‘Lloyds’) hold ¢.£63,000 in a blocked account held as
security against credit card balances, we understand there was a balance of ¢.£8,000 on the
credit card at appointment. The credit card remains in place to support the online trading and
any unutilised funds will remitted to the Administrators’ bank account.

" We have been liaising with the main pre-administration bank in the UK and are in the
- process of closing all current accounts. ‘

The Company also operated a bank account in Shangﬁai for which we have fequested
" necessary bank statements to account for post appointment transactions.

Debtors -

m . Document Classification - KPMG Confidential ~ 9



The Company s debtor book at the date of appointment was approxrmately £1 mllllon and
has been assigned to STB. :

We are liaising with STB in relation to the debt coIIectlon process, however, debtor
realisations alone are not expected to be sufficient to repay STB in full and, accordlngly, no
realisations are envisaged for the estate from this source. :

Leasehold premises

As at the date of our appointment, the Company occupied 20 Ieasehold premises, |nclud|ng
its Head Off ice in London.

We have engaged an external agent, PHD Property Advisory Limited (‘PHD’) to assist us
with all property related matters, including making contact with the landlords to agree rent
free periods whilst we explored any interest for sale of business options in respect of the

- retail busrness

Where a rent free period was not agreed we offered 8 premises for surrender with effect from
the date of our appointment on 18 May 2020. Following no interest in the retail business

. under the sale of business workstream, we offered the remaining 12 premises for surrender
also. ,

"Prior to offermg the leases for surrender, Retail Realusatron assisted us to clear stores of all
stock, cash IT equipment and conf dentlal records and paperwork '

The company also traded through one concession store and all stock has been collected by
Retail Reallsatlon from this location.

. We have also asked PHD to assist us with other leasehold related matters, as well as to
seek recovery of any rate refunds owed to the Company. :

4.2  Asset realisations

Realisations from the date of our appointment to 3 July 2020 are set out in the attached
receipts and payments account (Appendix 2). : :
Summarles of the most srgnlf cant reallsatlons to date are provrded below

- Funding from ATR

As mentioned ih Section 4.1 above, we are continuing to trade the Company via its online
channels, however, as a consequence of the impact of Covid-19, the costs of trading

.. presently exceed realisations from sales.

* Various funding arrangements have been .agreed with ATR to support these trading costs for
a limited period whilst we seek to realise value from the sale of the business and assets. The.
funding streams can be split into the following buckets:

Funding to support trading

Funding agreement entered on 22 May 2020 resulted in ATR providing £78,327 to support
trading up to 30 June 2020. The amounts received were on a repayment basis.

E%I . Document Classification - KPMG Confidential ' ’ ’ : 10



Contribution to wage arrears

The funding agreement entered on 22 May 2020 also included prowsuons for ATR to fund
any wage arrears (outside of JRS) and subsequently £47 673 was received to top up the
May payroll.

ATR Funding agreement 30 June. 2020

In order to fund trading post 30 June 2020, ATR agreed to fund trading costs on.a non-
repayment basis, with only unutlhsed funds to be returned. As a result £394,000 was
received into the estate.

ATR Contribution regarding Shanghai-office

In order to fund trading post 30 June 2020, ATR agreed to fund costs in respect of the
-- Shanghai office and provided a contribution to cost of £37,400.

ATR Contr/but/on regard/ng ransom pa yments

~ In order to fund trading post 30 June 2020 ATR agreed to fund spec1f ic ransom costs and
. prowded a contrlbutlon to cost of £5,000.

Online sales

To date we have received £15,302 in respect of online sales from merchant acquirers. This
amount is gross of VAT which will be accounted for upon full reconciliation of funds remitted
from merchant acquirers against sales reports.

We are working with the Company’s merchant acquirers such as Stripe a,nd’ PayPal for
further release of reserves they are holding.

Government grants A
~ £50,000 has been received in respect of a government grants applied for by the Company
pre-appomtment .

JRS funds

To date £173,574 has been received under the Government's-job retention scheme for
furloughed staff. A proportion relates to staff made redundant on 18 May 2020 and therefore,
subject to legal advice, some funds will likely be due back to HMRC. Further details will be

- provided in our next report.

Stock
We have realised in excess of £1.4 million for stock sold to Gordon Brothers; being £1.2°
million for non-Ecomm stock in the UK with a book value of £2.7 million and £0.2 million for

stock on the water with a book value of £0.4 million. Payments to various Chinese suppliers
where bills of lading were not released in respect of this stock totalled £27,389 in the period._

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential . 1



IP Licence fee '

. Gordon Brothers also pard £200 000 in order to obtain and IP Ircence to sell the branded
stock in the UK.

Pre-apporntment VAT refunds

£33,109 has been recelved from HMRC relatlng to the Company'’s pre- admmlstratron VAT

returns.

Cash at bank and stores

To date we have received £1,439 from the Company's pre-administration UK bank
representing cash at bank on apporntment Further reallsatlons are envrsaged and will be
. mcluded in our next report.

With the assistance of Retail Realisation, we have recovered cash from the stores of £3,777.
Book Debts

To date £807,219 of book debts have been remitted to STB directly with-a further £1,712
- being received in the administration bank account.

Investrgatrons )
We are reviewing the affalrs of the Company to find out if there are any actions WhICh can be

taken against third parties to’ increase recoveries for creditors.

"~ In this regard, if you wish to bring to our attention any matters which you believe to be .
relevant, please do so by emailing us at antler@kpmg.co.uk or in writing to James Rivers at.
KPMG LLP, 15 Canada Square, London, E14 5GL. : :

4.3 Costs

~ An estimate of all the anticipated costs likely to be mcurred throughout the duration of the
admrnrstratron is set out in the attached summary of expenses (Appendix 4).

_ Payments made from the date of our apporntment to 3 July 2020 are set out in the attached
. receipts and payments account (Appendrx 2).

Summaries of the most srgnrf icant payments made to date are provided below

Ransom payments

We have paid £319,509 in ransom payments to critical suppliers.

This includes paymerit of £316,667 to Clipper Logistics PLC who held Company stock in their.
warehouse: This payment was required to release stock and to support ongorng trading of
~the online busrness

The remarnrng payments were made to various onlrne platform supplrers to ensure smooth
running of the website. -

m o Co ) Document Classification - KPMG Confidential : . 12



Wages, salaries, PAYE and NIC

We have paid £150,778 for May salaries which includes arrears of'wages up to the date of
appointment. We have paid a further £67,780 to retained staff for June salaries.

Associated payments to HMRC_fér PAYE and NIC of 242,331 have alsd been made.
Shanghai office costs |

To date we have paid £12,495 in respect of Shanghai staff costs and £4,582 in respect of
other office costs. Further payments have also been paid via the pre-appointment Shanghai
“bank account to maintain ongoing running of the Shanghai office. This wnll be reported once
we have received a full bank statement from the Shanghai bank.

étaﬁ payments in respect of arrears paid via-a third party totalled £11,094.

Frelght duty
We have paid £91 ,582 to the frelght fowvardlng company’ used by Antler in respect of stock
on the water.

Agents’ fees

‘We have paid £25, 000 to Retail Realisations for their assistance with clearing the stores; -
£10,450 to PHD for their leasehold property related work to date; and £1,196 to Paycheck to
process the June payroll.

Other costs

Other costs ‘paid to date include costs'relatin'g"to the o'nline trading platform. |
5 Dividend prospects

51 Secured creditors |
The Company has two Secured Créditors with amounts due to them: STB and ATR.

STB has fixed and floating charge security over the assets of the Company created on 18
January 2019. It advanced funding through an invoice discounting facility-and a stock
financing facility. The outstanding balances on these facilities at the date of appomtment
were ¢.£84,000 and US$405,000 on the invoice dlscountmg facility and c.£579, 000 on the
- stock financing facility.” .

The book debts of Antler are assigned to STB who have a first ranking fixed charge over the
intellectual property and other fixed assets of the Group and a first ranking floating charge
over stock and other assets of the Group which are not caugh_t under the fixed charge.

ATR's debt is secured by second ranking fixed and floating charges over the Company's
assets created on 18 February 2020. It has loan notes and a.Revolving Credit Facility (RCF’)
with the outstanding balance on these facmtles at the date of appountment totalling c.£10.4m.

E% : Document Classification - KPMG Confidential . 13



Pursuant to a deed of assignment on 18 February 2020, ATR additionally has the benefit of
security previously granted by the Company in July 2017 to Endless LLP as Security Trustee
for Itself and Other Finance Pames 4 :

~ We engaged Eversheds Sutherland (International) LLP, a firm of independent lawyers, who
had no previous involvement with the Company, to review the secunty held. They have since
confirmed that this security is valid.

We envisage that STB will be repaid in full, the majority of whtch will be from the debt
) coIIectlon process which it is undertaking.

Whilst we envisage there WI|| be suff cient funds for a distribution to ATR, this secured
credltor will suffer a shortfall.

-~

5.2 Preferential creditors

_ Claims from employees in respect of (1) arrears of wages up to a maximum of £800 per
employee, {2) unlimited accrued holiday pay and (3) certain pension benefi ts rank
preferentially.

The amount of preferential claims is currently unknown, but will be reduced as aII employee
salary arrears were paid up to the date of apponntment

We are seeking legal advice in relation to preferential employee claims i in respect of the
Shangha| based employees.

Based on current estimates, we anticipate that preferential creditors should receive a
dividend of 100p in the £. The timing and amount of any distribution are dependent upon the
realisations and associated costs of the administration.

5.3 Unsecured creditors

.Based on current estimates, we anticipate that unsecured creditors will receive a dividend of '
under 1p in the £ subject to having completed the realisation of assets and the payment of
associated costs. : .

6 Ending the administration

6.1  Exit route from administration

We consider it prudent to retain alt of the options available to us, as listed in Section 9 to
bring the administration to a conclusion in due course. : /

However, at this stage we anticipate that the most likely exit route will be dissolution.

A CVA was considered as an exit route but taking account of liabilities in China it was
considered to have a high execution risk compared to a business and asset sale.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential : ’ 14



6.2 Discharge from liability

We propose to seek approval from the secured and preferential creditors that we will be
discharged from liability in.respect of any action.as Joint Administrators upon the filing of our
final receipts and payments account with the Registrar of Companies.

Discharge does not prevent the exercise of the Court's power in relation to any misfeasance
action agamst us. .

7 Approval of proposals

7.1 Deemed approval of proposals

The admlnrstrators proposals will be deemed approved, with no requrrement to seek:

- deemed consent or use a decision procedure, as it appears that the Company has
insufficient property to enable us to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors — other
than by virtue of the Prescribed Part, as detailed in Appendix 1. '

On expiry of eight business days from the date our proposals were delivered to the creditors,
they will be deemed to have been approved by the creditors unless 10% in value of creditors
request that a decision procedure is convened. Further details of the steps to convene a
procedure are detailed below.

72 ' Creditors’ right to request a decision

We will use a decision making procedure or deemed consent to seek approval of our
proposals (1) if asked to do so by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total
debts of the Company, and (2) if the procedures set out below are followed.

Requests for a decision must be made within erght business days of the date on which our
‘proposals were delivered. They must mclude

o a statement of the requesting creditor claim; .

o a list of the creditors concurring with the request, showing the amounts of their respective
debts in the administration;

B written confirmation of their concurrence from each concurring credltor and
o a statement of the purpose of the proposed meetlng.

- In addltlon the expenses of the decision procedure at the request of a creditor must be paid
by that creditor. That creditor is required to deposit security for such expenses with us.

If you wish to request a decision, please complete and return the decision requisition form
available at http://www.insolvency-kpmaq.co.uk/case+kpmg+AK520B0237.html.

m < Document Classification - KPMG Confidential ! 15



8 Joint Administrators’ remuneration,
dlsbursements and pre-admlnlstratmn
costs

8.1 Approval of the basis of remuneration and disbursements

We propose to seek approval from the secured and preferential creditors that:

o our remuneratién will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us‘and the various
grades of our staff.in accordance with the fees estlmate provided in Appendlx 3 and the
charge-out rates included in Appendix 5; :

n disbursements for services provided by KPMG (defined as Category 2 dlsbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) will be charged in'accordance with KPMG'’s pollcy as
set out in Appendlx 5.

Agreement to the basis of our remuneration and the drawing of Category 2 disbursements is
subject to specific approval. It is not part of our proposals.

Should the circumstances of the administration change, weA reserve the right to revert to the
unsecured creditors in order to seek approval for the basis of remuneration and the drawing
of Category 2 disbursements. .

Time costs ' _

From the date of our appointment to 3 July 2020, we have incurred time 'costs of £576,751.
These represent 1,318 hours at an average rate of £437 per hour.

Dlsbursements

We have incurred’ dlsbursements of £589 65 durmg the period to 3 July 2020. None of these
have yet been pald :
Additional information

We have attached (Appendix 5) an analysis of the time spent, the charge-out rates for each
grade of staff and the disbursements paid directly by KPMG for the period from-our
appointment to 3 July 2020. We have also attached our charging and dlsbursements
recovery policy.

8.2 Pre-administration costs

The foIIoWing pre-administration costs have been incurred in relation to the pre-
administration work detailed in Section 3.4:

Em Document Classification - KPMG Confidential o 16



Pre-administration costs

Paid (£) Unpaid (£) Total (£)
KPMG fees . - - o : 110,288.00 10,288.00
Legal fees ' , . 9,450.00 9,450.00
Legal disbursements - : ' ' : 73.99 : ~ 73.99

Total - 19,811.99 19,811.99.

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the administration is
subject to the same approval as our remuneration, as outlined above. it is not part of our
proposals.

9 Summary of propo'sals.

Since a sale of the shares is no longer considered likely we believe that rescuing the
Company in accordance with Paragraph 3(1)(a) is not achievable.

Therefore our primary objective is to achieve a‘be'tter result for the Company’s creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up, in accordance with Paragraph

3(1)(b).

In addition to the specific |tem|sed proposals below, this document in its entlrety constltutes
our proposals.

We propose the following: N

General matters

o to continue to do everything that is reasonable; and to use all our poWers appropriately, in -
order to maximise realisations from the assets of the Company in accordance with the
objective as set out above; : -

o to investigate and, if appropriate, to pursue any claims the Company may have;
o to seek an extension to the administration period if we consider it necessary.

Distributions
B to make distributions to the secured and preferential creditors where funds allow;

o to make distributions to the unsecured creditors if funds become available, and to apply to
the Court for authority to do so, where applicable.

" Ending the administration

We might use any or a combination of the ,f'ollowing exit route strategies in erder to bring'the ,
administration to an end"

a apply to Court for the admlnlstratlon order to cease to have effect from a specuﬁed time
and for control of the Company to be returned to the Dlrectors

o formulate a proposal for either a company voluntary arrangement (CVA) or a scheme of '
arrangement and put it to meetings of the Company’s creditors, shareholders or the Court
for approval as appropriate;

m : . Document Classification - KPMG Confidential N _ . 17



place the Company into creditors’ voluntary liquidation. In these circumstances we
propose that we, Will Wright and Steve Absolom, be appointed as Joint Liquidators of the

- Company without any further recourse to creditors. If appointed Joint Liquidators, any

- action required or authorised under any enactment to be taken by us may be taken by us

individually or together. The creditors may nominate different persons as the proposed
Joint Liquidators, provrded the nomination is recelved before these proposals are
approved, : .

petition the Court for a winding-up order placing the Company into compulsory liquidation

"and to consider, if deemed appropriate, appointing us, Will Wright and Steve Absolom, as

Joint Liquidators of the Company without further recourse to creditors. .Any action
required or authorised under any enactment to be taken by us as Jornt quwdators may be
taken by us individually or together; .

file notice of move from administration to dissolution with the Registrar of Companies if we

"consider that liquidation is not appropriate because (1) no dividend will become available

to creditors, and (2) there are no other outstanding matters that require to be dealt with in
liquidation. The Company will be dissolved three months after the registering of the notice

- with the Registrar of Companies.

Alternatively, we may allow the administration to end automatically.

Joint Administrators’ remuneration and pre-administration costs

We propose that:

o

our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and the various
grades of our staff in accordance with the fees estimate provided in Appendix 3 and the

- charge-out rates included in Appendix 5.;

disbursements for services provided by KPMG (defi ned as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) will be charged in accordance with KPMG'’s policy as

. set out in Appendix 5;

unpaid pre- administratlon costs be an expense of the adminlstration

Discharge from iiability

,We propose that we shall be discharged from liability in respect of any action of ours as Joint
- Administrators upon the filing of our final receipts and payments account with the Registrar of

Companies

%E . Document Classification - KPMG, Confidential o ’ 18

I



Appendix 1

Statufory information

Company information

Company-and Tradihg name
Date of incorporation »
Company registrationlnumber
Trading address

Previous registered office
Present registered office

Compény Directors

Antler Limited

22 December 2009

07111180

Northdowﬁ House, 11-21 'Northdown Street, London, N1 9BN
Northdown House, 11-21 Northdown Street, London, N1 9BN
¢/o KPMG LLP, 15 Canada Square, London, E14 5GL

Mark Hall
Kenneth Pratt

l Administration information -

Administration appointment

Appointor
Date of appointment
Joint Administrators

Purpose of the administration
Functions

Current administration expiry date
Prescribed Part

Estimated values of the Net' Property and
Prescribed Part

Prescribed Part distribution

Application of EC Regulations

Do S e T S 1]

The administration éppointment granted in High Court of Justice,
Business and Property Courts in Manchester, Insolvency &
Companies List (ChD), CR-2020-MAN-000490 -

Directors
18 May 2020
Will Wright and Steve Absolom

AChieving-'a better, result for the Company’s .creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the Company were wound up. :

The functions of the Joint Administrators are béing exercised by
them individually or together in accordance with Paragraph 100(2).
17 May 2021 B
The Prescribed Part is applicable on this case.

{

It has been taken into account when determining the dividend
prospects for unsecured creditors (Section 5.3).

Estimated Net Property is' between £109,000 and £475,obo.
Estimated Prescribed Part is between £25,000 and £98,000.

The Joint Administrator§ do not intend to apply to Court to obtain an
order that the Prescribed Part shall not apply. -

Accordingly, the Joint Administrators intend to make a distribution to
the unsecured creditors. . . i

. EC Regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main

Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations.

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential i ' 19



Appendix 2 Joint Adrhinis,trators’ receipts arnd.paymehts account B

[

Antler Limited - in Administration

Trading accounts

From 18/05/2020 From 18/05/2020

Statement of Affairs (£) To 03/07/2020 (£) To 03/07/2020 (£)
POST-APPOINTMENT SALES - .
Online sales . | 1530192 -  15301.92
' Funding to support trad‘ng ’ 78,327.08 .78,327.08 -
Government grants .7 50,000.00 * 50,000.00
JRS funds received . : 37,506.65 37,506.65 .
ATR funding agreement‘30 June ° - ' 394'00000-, ’ ‘ 394,000.00
“ATR contribution re Shanghai office 4 37.400.00 A 37,400.00
ATR contribution re ransom payments_ ’ 5,000.00 ~5,000.00
_ ' 617,535.65 1617,535.65
PURCHASES L _ | . '
Shanghai office costs o (1707667 (17,076.67)
. - ' (17,076.67) - (17,076.67) 4
OTHER DIRECT COSTS ' . A
Salary and wages - (124435500  (124,43550)
Ecomm Platform suppliérs _ : {19,617.10) ~(19,617.10)
. ' (144,052.60)  (144,052.60)
TRADING EXPENSES. '
Carriage S (4567.37) . .  (4,567.37)
Professional fees - S (519668) - (5196.68)
Bank charges & interest Cenan . @na)
Ransom payments , . (2,842.64) (2,842.64)
. Sundry expenses . - X . (121.58) | (121.58)
Agents Fees o ' .. (6,896.40) , (6,696.'46)
, - (20,596.44) ' (20,596.44)
Trading surplus/(deficit) A | 435809.94 . " 435,809.94

m . Document Classification - KPMG Confidential : 20



Abstract of receipts & payments

From 18/05/2020
To 03/07/2020 (£)

From 18/05/2020

Statement of affairs (£) To 03/07/2020 (£)

899,623.00  Book debts 1,712.97 1,712.97
500,000.00 IP , : f NIL NIL
1,712.97 1,712.97
" FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
(995,144.00)  Fixed charge creditor (STB) - NIL - ! NIL
(10,384,197.00)  Fixed charge creditor (ATR) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
‘ ASSET REALISATIONS
'NIL  Leasehold improvements NIL . NIL
NIL Furniture & equipment NIL CONIL
1,096,543.00 Stock - | 1,425,705.73 1,425,705.73
" NIL . Website S NIL NIL
Uncertain - Deposits X NiL NIL
NIL  Intercompany r‘ecéivable from Antler USA NIL NIL
33,109.00 VAT refunds (pre-app'ent) 33,109.43 33,109.43
65,195.00 © Cashatbank 1,895.23 1,895.23
\ Cash from stores 3,777.0ﬁ 3,777.01
50,000.00 Retail grants- NIL . NIL
' 1,464,487.40 1,464,487.40
OTHER REALISATIONS o
Baqk interest, gross 2.07' . 2.07
IP licence fee 200,000.00  200,000.00
Sundry refunds 1,164.00 1,164.00
Trading surplus/(deficit) 435,809.94 435,809.94
Coﬁtriblutio,n to wage arreérs' 47,672.92 47,672.92
JRS funds received 136,067.59 136,067.59
Rates refund . 5,399.11 5,399.11
~ NIL  Investment in Antler USA Limited NIL NIL
Funds feceived in error . 699.41 699.41
' S 826,815.04 826,815.04
COST OF REALISATIONS ’
Freight duty. (91,581.72) (91,581.72)
B Stock purchases, '(27‘,389.44) (27,389.44)
| (276.87)

FIXED CHARGE ASSETS

Customs and import duty '

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

(276.87)

21



Abstract of receipts & payments

Statement of affairs (£)

From 18/05/2020 From 18/05/2020

(68,366.00)

Uncertain

(6,804,947.00)
(1,278,494.00)
(4,807,379.00)

(80,979.00)

(21,775,036.00)

Ransom costs

Ag>ents'Na|uers' fees ' ‘
Pay employee wage arrears by third party -
Other expenées ‘

Wagés & salaries

PAYE & NIC

Bank charges

Employ;ee expenses

PREFERENTIAL CRéDITQRS

Employees' wage arrears

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating charge creditor (ATR)

UNSECURED CREDITORS . -
Trade & expense
Employees -

Connected companies

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary shareholders

~

REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch. VAf rec'able
'Floating charge current
Floating ch. VAT payable

Trade Creditors -

To 03/07/2020 (£)  To 03/07/2020 (£)
(316,666.67) (316,666.67)
- (29,750.00) (29,750.00)

(11,093.73) " (11,093.73)

(113.14) (113.14)

(94,122.18) (94,122.18)

(42,330.60) (42,330.60)
(1,242.15) (124215

 (69.55) (69.55)

(614,636.05) (614,636.05)

NIL - NIL

NIL _NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL . NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

CNIL NIL

11,678,379.36 1,678,379.36

77,372.03

1,915,492.82

(325,141.15)

10,655.66

1,678,379.36

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

22



Appendix 3~ Joint Administrators’ fees estimate

Estimated time costs for the engagement

Estimated
Narrative Estimated Estimated time average
total hours cost (£)

Administration & Planning .
Bankrupt/Director/Member 0.00 0.00 0.00
Cashiering - processing receipts, payments and bank . . : )
reconciliations ‘ A Note 1 67.00 20,366.60 303.98
General - books. & records, fees & work in progress Note 2 74.00 29,650.00 400.68
Statutory'and compliance - appointment & related formalities, . . .
bonding, checklist & reviews, reports to secured creditors, Note 3 210.00 86,884.00 413.73
advertising, strategy . '
Tax - VAT & Corporation tax, mmal reviews, pre and post ’ ) -
appointment tax Notg 4 98.00 35,985.00 ' 367.19
Creditors,
Committees - committee meetings and repons’to the committee ) _ 0.00 0.00 0.00
Creditors and claims - general correspondence, notification of ’
appointment, statutory reports _ NoteA5 307.00 1?4,148.00 3?1.82
Employees - correspondence Note 6 |- 129.00 56,590.00 43868 |
Investigations ) . ) '
Directors - éorrespanence, statement of affairs, questionnaires; Note 7 .| 27.00 12,120.00 448.89
Investigations - director conduct and affairs of the Company Note 8 30.00 | 9,596.00 319.87
Realisation of Assets ’ . .
Asset Realisation - iricluding insurance of assets : Note 9 566.00 253,040.00 447.07
Trading »
Trading - purchases, sales, cash brojections Note 10 430.00 177,510.00 |  412.81
Total ‘ : ‘ 1,938.00 795,889.60 410.68

Whilst specific notes have been'prbvided below to give more context around the fees
estimate, these should be read in conjunction with the Administrators’ Proposals as a whole.
Below is further detail of the work to be undertaken for this engagement:

Note 1 — Cashiering

Cashiering costs will include opening a separate administration bank account, processing a
significant number of transactions whilst we continue to trade the online business in -
administration until a sale of business is concluded. Our anticipated work will involve closing
. the existing bank accounts, performlng bank reconciliations and day to day management of
the account.

Note 2 - General

Our work includes collection of the Company’s bobks and records, arranging mapping of the
Company’s servers including liaison with KPMG internal IT.specialists and seeklng approval
for our fees and expenses as detailed in the Proposals.

Note 3 —,Statutory and Compliance

m : Document Classification - KPMG Confidential ) : 23




Our work will include notifying the Registrar of Compa‘nies and other relevant parties of our
appointment, arranging bonding and ensuring compliance with all statutory obligations.

" Note 4 - Tax

We have instructed our internal VAT and Tax specialists to review the Company’s tax and |
VAT affairs. We will submrt post-admrnrstratron tax and VAT returns as required.

Note § — Creditors and claims

This relates to time spent drafting and issuing the Administrators’ statutory reports to
creditors, attending and dealing with creditor enquiries and general communication with both
secured and unsecured creditors. Our work will also involve dealing with and agreeing
creditors’ claims and payment of dividends. We expect additional time attending to
correspondence with oversees suppliers where potential language and legal barriers will
need to be overcome.

‘Note 6 — Employees

Employee costs will involve consuitation during the trading period and overseeing the payroll
process. It will also include notifying employees of our appointment and communicating with
them at the. point of sale of business, as well as helping employees with their claim forms and
dealing with any subsequent queries. Our work will also include agreement of employee i
claims and payment of subsequent dividends. This work will also involve correspondence

with the Redundancy Payment Services. It is anticipated we will incur additional time to
address employee issues in respect of the Shanghai employees again due to language
barriers and understandrng of UK administrations. .

Note 7 - Directors

. Our anticipated work will involve correspondence wittr the statutory directors regarding their
statutory duties, requesting the completion of the Statement of Affarrs and directors’
questronnarres

Note 8 - Investrgations

This work will involve reviewing the Company’s affairs, directorship searches, compliance
with our statutory duties and submitting director reports and other relevant reports to the
Secretary of State. We will also be investigating any transactrons or dlsposals made in the
lead up to and/or immediately prior to our appointment.

Note 9- Asset realrsatron

This includes the time spent in dealing with the sale of business process and bulk stock sales
including and all post completion matters. It will also involve time dealing with the collection.
of book debts and other residual assets including cash balances held at the pre- appomtment
bank accounts and property related matters.

Note 10 — Trading

As detailed in our Proposals it was deemed appropnate to trade the onllne business in order
to protect the brand and IP for which we are seeking a "sale of business. This work mcludes ‘
liaison with critical suppliers in respect of the online trading platform as well as logistic
service providers, processing payroll for retained employees and other operational- matters.

E%I . Document Classification - KPMG Confidential ' ‘ 24 )



Appendix 4 “Joint Administrators’ éxpenses estimate

Summary of Expenses From Appointment

Expenses (£) Narrative Initial Estimate
Tradmg Costs
| Ecomm platform supphers 1 - 63,204
Warehousing and Logistics. 1 49,533,
. Payi’oll Net of Furlough and Contribution 1 175,291
Shanghai Office Costs 4 21,809
Ransom Payments . 1 2,842
" Other 1 4614
- Fixed Charge Costs of Realisation
Secure Trust Bank Fees 2 71,428
Floating Charge Costs of Realisation : ’
- Administrators' Pre Admlnlstratlon Fees 3 10,288
Ransom Payments 4 316,667
Factory Costs 5 193,819
Agents / Valuers Fees 6 148,084
Legal Fees 7 177,079
1,234,658

Below is detail of the expenses anticipated for the duration of this engagement and shoﬁld be
read in conjunctlon with the Administrators’ Proposals as a whole.

Trading costs from 1 JuIy 2020 will be fully funded by ATR and therefore not mcIuded in-the
table above.

Trading costs
Note 1 - Trading costs

- Trading costs include costs of trading the E Commerce platform tdgether with costs of

- maintaining the Shanghai office and payroll for staff involved in trading and in supporting the
Administrators in completing their statutory duties. This also includes ransom payments to
secure support from service prowders of the E- -comm pIatform

Fixed charge costs Qf reahsatlons
the 2- Secured Trust Bank Fees

- Costs of realisation for fi xed charge assets mclude fees and costs payable to the first fixed
. charge- holder

' Floating charge costs of realisations

‘ .Note 3 - Administrators’ Pre-Administration Fees

For administrétors' _pre-Adhﬁinstratipn fees refer to section 8.2
Noie 4 - Ransom Paymehts |

Ransom payments were incurred to release stock from the Waréhouse used by Antler
Limited with realisations of stock considerably exceeding the ransom costs.

m . Document Classification - KPMG Confidential ) ‘25



Note 5 - Factory costs

: Factory Costs represent costs to release Stock on the Water which was sold for value in
excess of the factory costs expended

Note 6 — Agents / Valuers Fees.

The Administrators have paid agents to support stock sales, "stock collection from retail
stores, negotiations with landlords, insurance of the Admlnlstratlon and payment of payroll for
June. .

Note 7 - LegaI.Fees

Legal fees to support the operation of the Administration, funding agreements, sale of
business and sale of stock. In addition, advice has been taken regarding Distribution and -
licence agreements in the Peoples Republic of China, Amendments to existing agreements, -
legal costs incurred by Secure Trust Bank chargeable under the terms of the facility -
agreement and advice regarding closing the Representative Office in China.

m . : Document Classification - KPMG Confidential . ) . 26



Appendix 5 . Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Joint Administrators’ charging policy . ' .

The time charged to the administration is by reference to the time properly given by us and -
our staff in attending to matters arising in the administration. This includes work undertaken
in respect of tax, VAT and employee advice from KPMG in-house specialists.

" Our policy is to delegate tasks in the administration to appropriate members of staff
considering their level of experience and requisite specialist knowledge, supervised
accordingly, so as to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed. Matters of
particular complexity or signifi cance requiring more exceptional responsnblllty are dealt with
by senior staff or us.

" A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Joint Administrators Fees” from Statement of Insolvericy
Practice 9 (‘SIP 9) produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professmnals is .
available at: .

https://wWw.r3.org.uk/technical-library/engIand-wa‘lesltechnical-
guidance/fees/more/291 13/page/1/guide-to-administrators-fees/

If you are unable to access this guide and would Ilke a copy, please contact James Rlvers on f

0207 3118091. J
Hourly rates 4

~ Set out below are the relevant hourly charge-out rates for the grades of our staff actually or |
likely to. be involved on this administration. Time is charged by reference to actual work
carried out on the administration, using a minimum time unit of six minutes.

All staff who have worked on the administration, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the administration and are included in the analysis of time spent. The
cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the
administration but is reflected in the general level of charge-out rates.

Charge-out rates (£) for Restructuring:

B Grade ‘ From 18 May 2020 £/hr
Partner , . : . B 6390
Director | - ~ | o . 620
Senior Manager _ S . 560
Manager - ' A - - | . - 467
Senior Administrator ' _ : .. 3%
Administrator . } : ' . ' . .. .236

"~ Support o . . - 147

The charge-out rates used by us might periodically rise (for example to cover annual

inflationary cost increases) over the period of the administration. In our next statutory rebort ,

we will inform creditors of any material amendments to these rates.

~ . . : . 9

m o Document Classification - KPMG éonﬁdential N . . 27

\



Policy for the recovery of dtsbur_sements

Where funds permit the officeholders will seek to recover both Category 1 and Category 2
disbursements from the estate. For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined
within SIP 9 as follows:

Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly
referable to both.the appointment in question and a payment to an independent third party.
These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone
charges, travel expenses, and equrvalent costs reimbursed to the ofﬁceholder or his or her
staff.

Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in
question but not to a‘payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or

“allocated costs that can be allocated to the apporntment on a proper‘and reasonable basis,
for example, business mileage.

Category 2 disbursements charged by KPMG Restructurlng mclude mrleage This is
calculated as follows:

Mileage claims fall mto three categorres

m Use of prrvately -owned vehicle or car cash aIternatlve 45p per mile.
@ Use of company:car — 60p per mile.
a Use of partner s car — 60p per mile.

For all of the above car types, when carrying KPMG passengers an addrtronal 5p per mile
per passenger will also be charged where appropriate.

We have incurred the foItowing'disburséments during the period 18 ‘Ma.y 2020 to 3 July 2020.

SIP 9 - Disbursements

Category 1 Category 2
External printing - 12.98 ’ o 12.98
Postage - 57667 NIL . 576.67
Total . . " 589.65 ' NIL 589.65

We have the authority to pay Category 1 dlsbursements W|thout the need for any prior
approval from the creditors of the Company.

Category 2 disbursements are to be approved in the same manner as our remuneration.

Narrative of work carried out for the period 18 May 2020 to 3. July 2020

The key areas of work have been:

Statutory and @ collating initial information to enable us to carry out our statutory duties, including creditor
compliance information, details of assets and information relating to the licences;
. E providing initial statutory notifications of our appointment to the Registrar of Companres

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential ) - 28




creditors and other stakeholders, and advertising our appointment;

issuing a press release and posting information on a dedicated web page;
preparing statutory receipts and payments accounts;

arranging bonding and complying with statutory requirements;

ensuring compliance with all statutory obligations within the relevant timescales.

Strategy
documents,
Checklist and
reviews

formulating, monitoring and reviewing the administration strategy, including the decision
to trade and meetings with internal and external parties to agree the same;

b{reﬁng of our staff on the administration strategy and matters in relation to various work-
streams;

regular case management and reviewing of progress, mcludmg regular team update
meetings and calls;

meeting with-management to review and update strategy and monitor progress;
reviewing and authorising junior staff correspondence and other work;

dealing with queries arising during the appointment; .

reviewing matters affecting the outcome of the administration;

allocating and managing staff/case resourcing and budgeting exercises and reviews;
liaising with legal advisors regarding the various mstructrons including agreeing content
of engagement letters;

complying with internal filing and mformation recording practices, including documenting
strategy decisions.

Reports to
debenture holders

providing written and oral updates to representatives of the secured, creditors regarding
the progress of the administration and case strategy. .

Cashiering

settmg up an administration bank account and dealing with the Company'’s pre-
appomtment accounts;

preparing and processing vouchers for the payment of post-appointment invoices;
creating remittances and sending payments to settle post-appointment invoices;
preparing payroll payments for retained staff, dealing with salary related queries and
confirming payments with the employee's banks

reconcrlrng post-appointment bank accounts to internal systems;

ensuring compliance with appropriate risk management procedures in respect of receipts
and payments.

" Tax

gathering initial information from the Company’s records in relation to the taxation position
of the Company;

submitting relevant initial notifications to HM Revenue and Customs;

reviewing the Company's pre-appointment corporation tax and VAT position;

analysing and considering the tax effects of various sale options, tax planning for efficient
use of tax assets and to maximise realisations; -

worklng initially on tax returns relating to the periods affected by the administration;
analysing VAT related transactions;

reviewing the Company's duty position to ensure compliance wrth duty requirements;
dealing with post appointment tax compliance.

_ Shareholders

providing notification of our appointment;
responding to enquiries from shareholders regarding the administration;
providing copies of statutory reports to the shareholders.

General

reviewing time costs data and producing analysis of time incurred which is compliant with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9;

locating relevant Company books and records, arranging for their collection and dealing
with the ongoing storage.

Trading

‘preparing cash flow statements to monitor the cash position; '

attending to supplier and customer. queries and correspondence;

raiging approving and monitoring purchase orders and setting up control systems for
trading;

negotiating and making direct contact with various suppliers as necessary to provide
additional information and undertakings, including agreeing terms and conditions, in order
to ensure continued support;

securing cash at the retail sites;

" dealing with issues in relation to stock and other assets required for trading;

communicating and negotiating with customers regarding ongoing supplies, including
agreeing terms and conditions;

monitoring stock and stock reconciliations;

dealing with hauliers and freight forwarding suppliers to ensure ongoing services;
Liaising with our Overseas colleague in respect of the Shanghai office.

Negotiations with Clipper regarding ongoing support for online trading.

Asset realisations

collating information from the Company’s records regarding the assets; -
liaising with agents regarding the sale of assets;

kbing

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential . ' ' 29



| deallng with issues associated with the sale of stock;
B reviewing outstanding debtors and management of debt collectlon strategy,
| liaising with the STB regarding debtor recoveries;
W _reviewing the inter-company debtor position between the Company and other group
companies. )
Property matters M reviewing the Company’s leasehold properties, including review of leases;
‘ B communicating with landlords regarding rent, property occupation and other issues;
B offering the leases for surrender;
B performing land registry searches.
Sale of business W planning the strategy for the sale of the business and assets, including instruction and
liaison with professional advisers;
W seeking legal advice regarding sale of business, including regarding non-dlsclosure
agreements;
® collating relevant information and drafting information memorandum in relation to the sale
of the Company'’s business and assets and advertising the business for sale;
M dealing with queries from interested parties and managing the information flow to potentlal
purchasers including setting up a data room;
B managing site visits with interested parties, fielding due dlllgence queries and ma|nta|n|ng
a record of interested parties;
B carrying out sale negotiations with interested parties.
Health and safety ‘liaising with health and safety specialists in order to manage all health and safety issues
o : ‘and environmental issues, including ensuring that legat and licensing obllgat«ons are
. complied with;
| liaising with the Health and Safety Executive regarding the admlnlstratlon and ongoing
health and safety compliance.
Open cover -@ arranging ongoing insurance cover for the Company’s business and assets;
insurance ® liaising with the post-appointment insurance brokers to provide |nformat|on assess risks
and ensure appropriate cover in place;’
B assessing the level of insurance premiums.
Employees B dealing with queries from employees regarding various matters relating to the
- administration and their employment; .
W dealing with statutory employment related matters including statutory notices to .
~ -employees and making statutory submissions to the relevant government departments;
B holding employee briefings to update employees on progress in the administration and
our strategy;
@ addressing specific employee related matters and seeking approprlate Iegal advice in
relation to the Company’s employees in Shanghai;
8 administering the Company’s payroll, including associated taxation and other deductions,
- and preparing PAYE and NIC returns; .
| communlcatmg and correspondmg with HM Revenue and Customs
@ dealing with issues arising from employee redundancies, |nclud|ng statutory notifications
and ||a|smg with the Redundancy Payments Office;
B managing claims from employees; .
@ ensuring security of assets held by employees. ’
Creditors and m drafting and circulating our proposals;
claims W creating and updating the list of unsecured creditors;
| responding to enquiries from creditors regarding the administration and submission of
their claims;
@ dealing with suppliers with retention of title claims, including reviewing supporting
documentation and arranging and carrying out stock inspection visits.
Investigations/ ® reviewing Company and directorship searches and advising the directors of the effect of
directors "~ the administration,;
M liaising with management to produce the Statement of Affairs and filing this document with
the Registrar of Companies; .
@ arranging for the redirection of the Company’s mail;
B reviewing the questionnaires submitted by the Directors of the Company;
]

reviewing pre-appointment transactions.

Document Classification - KPMG.Confidential " 30



Time costs

l Pre-Administration costs (11/05/2020 to 17/05/2020)

Average V
Partner / Hourly Rate
Director Manager Administrator Support Total|Time Cost (£) (£)
Advising directors . 1.85 1 6.00 ' ‘ 7.85 1,384.00 176.31
Appointment documents - 1590 15.90 8,804.00 . 560.00
Total o B 0.00 12.75 6.00 0.00 23.75 10,288.00 433.18

i:m_e g‘gstsfanél);sis "(18[05:/:2020‘to 0.3‘/0’7/~2020) o

1 ah e R . . - oy arw

Average
Time Cost  Hourly Rate [

Hours (£) (£)

Administration & planning

Cashiering’ )
General (C;sﬁiering) ’ ) " 46,50 13,619.60 292.89
Reconciliations (& IPS accounting revieWs) | ' o ’ 0.20 65.00 325.00
General _ ' 4 '

Booksand records ' ' o 2355 - 8,887.45 137739

Fees and WIP o 340 82020 24124
Statutbfy and compliance ' ' ‘

Appointment and related formalities - ‘ ' _40.65 1885480 463.83

'Bonding & Cover Schedule : _ . 0.60 303.20 ‘ ,505.33
Budgeis & Estimated outcome statements . . 8.20 4,080.00 ‘ ' 497.56
Checklist & reviews - , _ ' ‘ 6.80 2,389.10 A 351.34
Pre-administration checks - | . 12.00 696.00 58.00
Reports to debenture holders ' » o : _ 33.75 20,070.0b 584.67
Strategy documents » , ' : 76.80 40,616.00 528.85
Tax ' . » ‘ o '

Initial reviews - CT and VAT ‘ . ) : | 1140 6,178.60 ‘ 541.98
| Post appointment corppi’ation tax ‘ o  17.45. 5,739.30 ©328.90
Post appointment PAYE (Non Trading) . A 1.20 560440 . 467.00

- Post appointment VAT . . v 12,80 7,315.00 571.48

Creditors A ‘

Creditors and claims

m ) : Document Classification - KPMG Confidential A 31



SIP 9 -Time costs analysis (18/05/2020 to 03/07/2020)

Average

Time Cost  Hourly Rate

(£) ]

General correspondence - ' . ‘ 71.50 24,428.50 341.66

" Notification (5f appointment ‘ 4 " 340 1,705.50 501.62

Pre-appointment VAT /PAYE /CT ~ . o ' 125 40625 . 32500

ROT Claims ' ‘ o . . 040.  94.40 236.00
Secured creditors _ : : . , 7020 38114.50 54294

Statutory reports : 4 S B A 6.50 ' 2,653.00 408.1 5’

Employegs ‘ ' . o ‘ o
- Correspondence ' , ) . 99.85 44,054.30 44120
Pensions reviews : o 0.10 56.00 560.00

Investigation

Directors )
- Correspondence with directors : . 540 279150 . '516.94
Directors' questionﬁaire / checklist ' . - 1.90 768.50 399.21

Statement of affairs : o | 870 4610.10 529.90
Realisation of assets - '

Asset Realisation

Cash and investments L ) ‘ . 1410 6,621.90 . 469.64
Debtors’ - S S 66.85 2839125 42470
Health & safety . o o o 380 1,542.00 405.79
Insurance - : : » ' 5.60 2,634.10 .470.3é :
Intellectual Property A _ _ . 14.25 7,980.00 . ASAGO.OO
Leasehold property ‘ : 2370 891270 376.06
Office equipment, fixtures & fittings . S - 250 1,238.00 495.20
‘Other assets - s o 340 1,717.00 505.00
Sale of business ‘ : » 111.30 5095860 45785
Stock and WIP _ ' ' : ‘ 187.35 86,036.00 . 459.23
Trading‘ , . ‘ o '
Employee Matters / PAYE T | 96.65 50,554.90 §23.07
. Negbtiations with customers - ' ' A 2.10 819.60 '390.29
Negotiations v'vitH landlords o '_ o ' . 350 1,960.00 560:00
Negotiations with suppliers / landlords . 97.3!'; 26,975.40 N 277.10°
Post tradin'g related matters . . ‘ 13.00 8,240.00 . 633.85
" Purchases and trading costs ) ' - 61.85 28,329.40 " 458.03
Sales ' L 7330 80550 24409

Trading Management . o ' 43.30 13,168.30 304.12

m v' ‘ ' . Document Classification - KP_MG Confidential ' . 32



SIP 9 -Time costs analysis (18/05/2020 to 03/07/2020)

Average

Time Cost  Hourly Rate

Hours (£) (£)

Total in period. . : © 1,318.40 576,751.85 - 437.46.
. Brought forward time (appointmént date to SIP 9 period start date} 0.00 0.00
SIP 9 period time (SIP 9 period start date to SIP 9 period end date) 1,318.40 576,751.85

Carry forward time _(appoinfment date to SIP 9 period end date) © 1,318.40 576,751.85 '

All staff who have worked on this_ assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent. The
- cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged dlrectly to the

~ assignment but is reflected in the general level of charge out rates

A

All time shown in the above analysis is charged in units of six minutes.

m 4 Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

33



,Append|x6 - Statement ofAffairs including creditor list

This is the Statement of Affairs for the Company as at the date of our apponntment as.
provnded by Ken Pratt. :

We have not carried out anythlng in the nature of an audlt on the mformatlon provided. The -
figures do not take into account the costs of the admlmstratlon

m ) A . " Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 34



Rule 3.30

Statement of Affairs
Name of company " |Company number
, B 07111190
Antler Limited
_{inthe {Court case number
. High Court of Justice, B nd Property Courts in Manch y .
& Companies List (ChD) ) . CR2020MANOD0490
I . . (fufl mame of court)| l
Statement as to the affairs of (a)
Antler Limited, 15 Canada Square, London, E14 5GL
‘{a) Insert name and address of registered office of the company
onthe(b) - 18th May 2020 the date that the company entered administration.

(b} tnsert date of appointment

Statement of Truth : ‘ S i

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the
affairs of the above named company as at (b), the date that the company entered administration.

Full name Kevvurn (Chbniss V/M'r?’ .
Signed : iGN
N\
Dated 0% [07 /2020
T
7
7

Document Classification ~ KPMG Confidential



A - Summary of Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:
Dedxtors

Liess: Amount duee to fixed charpe holder : Seaure Trust Bank pic (1)
Shortfatl to Secure Trust Bank pic

g

Less: Amount due to first fixed charge holder ; Seare Trust Sank pie (1)
Less: Amount due to secand fixed charge holder : ATR Holdings (2d

Shortfafi/surplus to fixed charge holder(s) ¢/d

- Assets subject to floating charge:

Office furniture and equipment

Leasehold improvements . . K

tnvestment in Antler USA Ltd
Website ’
Cash,

Stock tanded

Stock Retail

Stock Consignment

Stock SOW

Deposits

Stock deposits (3) .
intevcompany receivable from Antler USA
VAT

Retail Grants

‘Yota) assets subject to floating charge

Uncharged assets
Government J&S (2)

Total unchaged asets

for

(-l)ﬁman:m‘md'nmasﬁlmw
(2) Grant received post administration and paid out to
(3) Deposits paid to unsbaured creditors

Book Egtimated to
value . Realise
£ £
. 1002923 899,623
995,148
95,521
354,846 500,000
95521
-10,384,197
1.357.769 A979,718
95,514 0
192,317 0
1 0
202,616 [}
65,1595 65,195
2,852,780 940,070
344,583 n3ns
114,366 37,7141
346,079 - 5018
80,096 Uncertain
43,855 Uncertain
167,820 1]
33109 33,109
50,000 50,000
4,583,355 1,244,847
163,302 [
16330 ]

- Signature

N,

m «. Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

oG . " s

36



. : Estimated to
. . . A Reafise
. . £ £
& toral assets available for pref ditors { from page A) - S ' . 1244807
Uabilities ’
Preferential creditors: - !
Prefi (employee) credi (No. 164} -68,366
Other preferential creditors ) .
5 deficencyf: as regards preferential creditors ) . 1,176,481
Less uncharged assets 0
Net property ’ T - g 1,176,481
Estimated prescribed part of net p’roperﬁ where applicable (to carry forward) T ' . -238,296
Estimated totat assets avatizble for fipating charge hoders .o 938,185
Debts secured by fioating charges: ATR Holdings Limited - - -9,979,718
" Estimated deficiencyfsurplus of avsets after floating charges 931,534
Estimated prescribed part of nef property where applicable (braught down) ) . 238296
Uncharged assets . . 0
Total assets available to d cred; L. : . 2382%
Unsecured (trade) {non-preferential) credito t o 6,804,347
y (Antler HoldIngs) N ) -4807,379
Unsecured (employee) creditors (No. 197) . -1,278,494 Notlce period .
Unseaured (pre-paid consumer} creditors (No. ) 0 T
d deficienry/surpius s regands d creditors 4 -~ 12,652,528
Shortfall to fixed charge holders (brougit down} . . .0 .
Shortfa] to prefs ] creditors {brought down) . : [¢]
Shortfall to flaating charge holders (brought down) ’ : -9,041,534
ted deficsency/surplus as regards cred o 21,694,057
\ssued and called up capital - . . ) , . -80,979
total defidency/surphss s regas b C ' NITE037

ML : D&.)cument Classification - KPMG Conﬁdeqtial

37



-
Joove XNY ST ISP U FIRUATIS P WoRs ASIO N BN 209 TTETTT] ; : P vgng)
1066 . VHSOTIM" NOONOTMOY NOLIWYHLNGS IND| QYOISNVH ¥ S1IVINGEVD|
I—M.uln.o QI 116 %08 0e01s 1841 5F| SHIN0D
B4 BT TON SV UION GO RPNy e H Ve IFphg
B TV G TS RUEN IPIRUINTI0s A EARINag VRRIH T BUIRING TAX W41
- R CI¥ NIO3 " NOUNOTUGRI) VGHVH ¥25 G171 ADGIONAI31 NOIIVINHO3N VI
[ oemwn| [osT'eY TIRE LN NGGNOT THA VI 2RV GO 15 'GNI TRH YEA T QAUTGoNER3Y|
B3 Y YN UGPUSTFO0] 3ivd RalvIeng 7| P 3uNd
Teaey TATNTA " CGpaoT 81073 FGURMITID RIS VA0 LE| wGoa |
€ET TiE VZoMGORUGT#PIVTS Ut ) VoS U1 95-SawanoN YISO 1601 g - ¥ woreg)
N A 3V OF5 1 GI\WIOA WIAAPRITOPNI00 G - -
5733 TR REVE ATVIVIAM TN VAR SHL WOLLOGQO0M XAV ATTLVE ENILININGS SNGLLAT0% '3 101
CHAL ) BILLVND "IN d EUNHGNVS GEZ} XOU O3, "TIosNoIsN]|
k4] TG UGB 0001 VEg Sieapng UG in0y E5€1d YCIOTAR SU0 SROVIZ40 GHY 1IN LIGFOWIN VY|
e GVerT WG CIARV BTV RTA |
85697 . - 148 LTA" YILSTHONYIN TRIN3D QNOF4YHl IHL’ Eg.._wwn
8251 MYY TN HILSIRONVIN L33U1S RIOOS T1 34303138 ANIWIBVAI0 AXNSVIUL INTNIDVAYIN|
16T ARGEP10- SURITY THi9g UMGL 081 Ve FITnoT] VLT Ganon AuIoResy g
LS6LY . ONE 160" weyFuugoBppgBuoywaig {Ri ¢7 :E{&é
05T RO% TZN0" AIUENS FUAPM w4115 CoANG M) 604N i
G T Adv L3V GIIS 1013 T ANSUVID #RUeAY SUHIDIONVED 3 -
mﬂ W6 NI SRVT NG WALIGRS WYY ¥08 09 avan g
i 000'7¢ TROXTSM IV USFUOT TS WI3 31 - OLPvAWEl
’ nﬂ_lah« AMVD T HILSIHONYIN LITNAS HI000 TT'IHIAIAIBANINIUVAI0 AUNSYIEL ANTWRT V]
Gk VORI AVETg WG] INPUR PV VUBuid aag OYSUA'T N EWUIPLRG TaT WeoR|
SIETE T RUID TeUpaIg BUEeqr RIS BUIREIT WAl UnGUeN UMS] Gu/Svd PEoN ANZ'§05 ON|
G&3TE " TACGEIN VF{WHs oo R0 QI3 KERD VBTN WFE - ECAVIA ARG
GIeTE HIZTRe ROGNIS L3818 GTDNT 33190 A0 NI 10 ALT30US ¥ RVN 10
_ﬂ.ol 160 GNIDAEG L3418 ISRV §39190 I » X8 G4
ST608 B4051v" LISUINOS GVaH WiVS JSHIGRAEYS SHI]
I " - 436 618" G T So7d ¢ %on)
7558 TS STARS T GGPUGY SRS WIOWIA 001
0%a%L TTTYT6 SU93 4 4 Bavieqd "3 FqVUrd WAL IFUiX QY V48908 W dNid 10
G AT A NOGNOT 33415 SUOWGIM 0T 150N SNOLLVN'W001d Fd
00268 IN"'NOGNG 10525 XOU Od. $3nUBARY [;2UN] LO! ]]
G3V 6NN SINATN NOLTA'QUVATTNGE BINAINSA.A 051 TOVRHIG JHY] : T aiod
GiZ T "NOGNOY 1398J% TIAGHY F-F'4510A WIIGVTIvd| TIRTWISIAT KIN33004 FAOTIVARS

TUR[ng POYINS 100005k PEOY $000Q TG-ON 11hd rBuayZ "/8} d

MUY ZTW 41T IHONYW RBVd 0UDI3VELL5IM OO NOLUNGHSY'XEVd WINISNGNI XYORYOND !E
13571517'30331'0v0D 0930 13|

A IVRONVAVQY $31533N010 TST'IYINID VXV /11| QALAIT "0 LHINCOTIAZD TVNOILYNYILNI ENIATION

[INIAQHd ASENVIr ALID NOHZONVA'NMOL OVDYO AtYd TVTHLSATN DRVOYNH'AYOY DNINDNVND 691°0N * Q11700 BYB ONY 3DVDONYINHOND ROH2ZONVA
SR—
10y #|$3 |UOR|pU®D ? oAy TT6ap30 kg By . Topoxitad Gipa) WL o
Sujwied /IoReD/dH 400034 | Aunsos e Kyinzot Aus o 11msQ | 1399 10 Wunowy N st9.ppy 11PN §O JeN
’ *M0[0q UILN(SI 10K 04 I AN 8 Buipnaul Aq uojssossod sAurdiwo) o uj Auedoud Jaso ain jo :n.w_.BE Bupe $2011pasD AU AJRUIP] G1]8 §ENW NOA "ME{B] UWN|E3 04 U] Sjquaydds
018 {Aur j)) 95043 J0 4 ym Bupuss Ag o 30 Burses) 193ey> ‘Sseund. 40PUN D19 SI03PA2I B JO AU {] ULIUOD MW NOA "LIOYPEID SMLNTUCD Ppieg-a1d pue 3204ipas> #8AD;ALIS §O NOLLAZIXS O LI $01P8I3 {{8 8PNISU} 5N NOA (LION

SYOLIO3Y) 3aVYL ANVJINOD

38

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



_von Jm SL57IHINSAYOA HINOY ATISN¥VE'AVM NOLLYAONNI DI8q)| QL7 3VMLI0F NNHIW|

o R a1 (16355 W19 $/1 d0USZ0A0T
(3 S3U¥153 31YDAVOYD)
ETS NHG I HeUMm Alrury'eard [pIngD §| PaYW}Y dnaug o))
Za WE019 vdd)
VTL . “pural)y NITEND"100115 MOLEQ O1NOH UOPIOD)] — A1) PuLel 315009
0ZL QEOSYIN SQI0 NDLONNGON WY NV SONIHINOI9 MY SSINISNT mWZEuuBu L g
0T

455 £04"THIHTJWVH HLNOWS LEOA QVOY Q13111504 ILINGD zom:z IHLTLINN; ) 01 SNINDI LOVeWOO|

KNS BIAVVOPUOY 108435 ¥ XAUNM OF |

THE §DH AN'85p140 A9j810g prOY YIPA MOT 8531307 Yo 0ug]

MVS L2IN"QE0NVI NOINIMS AYOY AITHOHI'SYINII JAD QYOS

187 10 TP QIORB Heg (RGN PROY WDy 3puw) TIRUARG KIOWIRLTS SUNS)

AT TTR OQOSAM GEIH SR X3papers yied Ray;sng prawsBui) 1o Vopdiuey| SINNCOTJV SSINISNY $31dVLS)
DOT 1377033593(91 190235 3Xi03D 1570391d An3ioN P11 Skd Hid]
NIZIZONSLLONNEVMIN NYVd TEH NODVIY Gl oY
alpang wjoqy 0 Bra Ty Bez woieksineg Wi QWIS
1L N0 IYHSNIOA HLNON IGVNS INVT MOQVIW SDVIL00 2341 AYYIHD Q1T HO YOYNVA
H50 FTSAA ouDMLAYT aumT CUAY W ig S19UJSNE OUDISUENSTINGR PIOIIN
U YFUEYSTIONI1SIG NVHENIINAAOL DNIMHT DNONNIX'QVOY BN3IONLL SYP2°ON "GLY0Y 1SYSOM NAGYH IVHONVKS|
916 TN"NOGNOTGYOY ITUANOCIN2 696 JH0LS 34v5|

319 LHd"ATWOHYNOLXNT INYT NOLXNI'HINID ADOTONHIAL B SSINISNE ATLOHD| " QL7 [GNVILOOS) ¥Vd AT0A33Y|

TaRW3d v NNENG L33K1S MOENYE 350N NOJ¥OO SHOOS ONZ ¥ L5T g

mmm‘n TOERGEIeAR SIRI0P SSIIPEE ON] Rlete] uejtng 358
GTad TS ST GRS IFONVA SRR 6oH GX1 NIATSPEN
W &y #A038/G UNTIS W08 HIRUIING GALEWAIFPIW GINGH 020F [z
(T4 WVIUIS $SINGAD
010¢ Py
080 N [ COTREIT)
[F1X3 pegw) v2usg
Wzt GILINI (AT §3384X3 THO)
—ﬂ'_u a1 X0 $iN0D)
(344 STTSPVSIHO LRV 14 20 Poydals 119 ECi5iie3 €3p o3 911 10 OTT)
_mm.u TR LI DA IEII00 $T0LE §/2 joukedy T4 I5vadN
7608 [93ii9 N OO1) TNOLLYNUIINI 201
$60¢ G40/Q11 51304Vd $5380%3 ANTOILNI
(330 L1703 DNUINHYWN SOVE YEWOIMIN ENVIaNz|
068 LY T
005§ DT
98 W05] 0QOIPIeAN|
5098 UGHTNIN (¥ STWIVL PY FOGMLH By-9P CpIB [Wio) BUUULM €0VY WY
Vs S ONVIE3H1IN JHI Y0GUITOHIHS,30 £425 01 WATRRHOWY
5oy XETTAD RIRTRISHIOH QUOMaPUIA TS IIYA UL wIroH Gey]
il , L L el
7509 TAP 915 $AUT0 QVINNIAIVA GYOE ATTIYVA NADD 153 GNI ATTIVA NAGE V LN 7
[3X] TISAVAS - GOPUOTTIERy 119 E 1781 PayeaE0iTy ¥ TUo4deTy
8662 - T79 13- 19135 WHH (SHPIOUs 95 BUIPLD S0 841 10 m P I
6951 315 ATM Uapua euids 1UAESY G9T-LOV IR GaU)) GT5 PR B £ AU 901 OUOWB O]
_mmﬁ 157160  FITNYNG NOLAVA NEVG SSINISNIE §9 NBOMLIN 35010 U3LVAIDAEE, G173 0) §53H0)

39

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



—
455 €PN 90U TG ST

E0TSTE ™ PUIYD OQULIN dUOZ'pROY UXRIGZTE "ON $IPIE JOOKS Yiy

18T 528"3UHSAYOIIVLIS INATHIAN M-I USYIMINFROY 0f3 BTG IINOH Bl

GV1 CT PuTBUZ100010A11 058nb3 Ao SUQ)|

atstslels]

HNGIZIM™NOONOTNIQYYD LNIACY'L3TULS NITAYO 0¥

*Ao8 I(PEWON|
G 16d¥3 19 VO3] GanoK OGBUIN|
"0 TAATEIONN TISVONIN]
TRSG0 QRPN (FOAPaR|

Q17T TN WATSIG NGGNGY

HE §HI" HONENIO3'LITYLS DNINNVD V81 IBNVHOXI NVINOQA VD)

G

- WVGPISE NOQTISVE'AVOY NIJHVIN VIHJOISIHHOBOO IST3SNOH VINNY LI

TEZEUE0ITIY IDQIUBNVR TEELYEDETT WIHINY

49 SHO™Weyahg AjunoyAstueis §5¢ xO4 0d

dHZ 190"53145NND LATHLS HSNONI'ISNOH SEIHINKNVY ONVAN 404 1d30

: SveaNn
NGVA WEOTDVAVa 15U
SOWONYE ¥ WLV VID¥ING
TGNAG3 KRGS WYRENG
TIHITGS AVADTIVE ¥ S33WNG

THT TIN9 BHGHOM OFVorR13 4L GanoH wiilerq

INEPER"HHITUYI AV NMONI NOLLIIS NV

VE9 T0A™ %04 0114 Uo/I9ls "¢ad(jj0 11,

GQ6YEHI 150 TUINSITN'COT XOF Od' ININAKVAI0 SLIHINIT Y S3NNIAIY

VB 20U I HIeG FU[pROT WA $5TGENE DUSRUIRIU BupeY

SERO

3SNOR S3INVIWOO|
TINNOO. ng.uo MD|
BILSTHD 1SIM 19 AUIHSIHO
P eaueil Ojwodiad 1]

SE9 65( X355 VIH LSUNHXINY AvOY Y3AN §

BILOTHA ™ QRsM 10 eI ) | eyl el

AYINNOD NVNENVD'RMOL ONVOSNOTISYA 1VIULSNAN) BNOGINIHD 2014 1L

Q0 BNINYITO JLU130]
ST INOWSHIOY S3M) YILVM TUSYD
QU100 SOVE VANII NVNONVD|

aleloiolelglolalalaluloo LG EE oiolclﬂololc ©| uF

310 SENT€65 UOn 15'F 8oy KRRV T FAE03 19|

- 7 TR SAa810 IO VS WO 38V 311 TONNOO IORISi0 NIAS108

535 CON WIS IR0 T1V5'GVOU AVARHSVAR 75 T5NOH SUNVINVO T AT

X19 {A1°C00MIIINS INNIAY XUV 'BNTI TIVALDCT NMOL GOOMIITIIGNYLS IQISHWV4 QLTALNLINT VIBHIFENDD 539

52 (0N WYAONILIGN GVDY Q13LA3¢8Y THN00 GTHAIGaY 34 10H 11046V CRICEHIER™T

B DICECT 1ALV I3 FOVV JUOHLTZ 133018 NUVa FOUoviEey I Gy aanT oS 14V|

CLLITIT]

'S 802UN3 Flus! uozswy |

anwvAY

T8 N UCRUOTRIVG VOBAM 16 R vewe] 5y

OXOYIMLXATI Zsmzwm AVAA TVULNID 4400 BYd NITHYIN TF MNN AMDITRAHNN) 30IMATHOM VasHiy|

} TEZV13M""NGGNOT AV ABES W03 OF . OnoInD|

g T RINS CROGERVITD NIWONVIF G¥ON NV TTF ON) 0551305 T6VODN 18V34 V1 NIGNV]

508 JU NOGHOT GHOS 133815 V30 21 SIXCT WA

TP TN BALEIFO0Y TIViS3 AID RVANGIW IVAD3 STV T¥0H ¥4 SHWINNOM 03374

809 ENS" HIHSLUM NOAN! [YHONIAQD'QYOH ITHAYINSYE €| [OLIVHINDD ENINVITD MOONIM ALHODIANY)

(3 GNZ 915 "QVZHNIOVAHIIND MOUAINOI 3iNOH NOAJTH, T ALIVID)|
6 BAGSTMY " HOGNOT GVOU W13 56 ' LINA VACBNIAT
96 Wav T "I RGTH RV 16y OO PR WA o]
o1 VAU 04 Ve§ 183 (V195 6F 'WUnG KIoweg g 001 i FUeawes Yuvepa 1eis
B CRLEOLRrS
oot TNGavIIN

3 B N
0T SO2 180" TENSVINVTRENEIVIE JA00 SNOIT IANZIE HI B T TaWTN T AT T

G4 ¥ SR IAGHD WEHE CC S U0NN3 1835 ZGE I BRIVSIo38 33 T1IW 15017
w2 vAIS
3 769 ENN" NOLVHINGH'GVON JSNORBINITS ¢ NGHIAVA TVAGY 01 Kouina 5néq)
3 TT3R0IVa0N
(13 BRIONT
(3 B

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

40



0 OWdX -

24

onizwn o
lo2um tro . 1805 of
879 SNE . 0]
WCIXEME o
UMITED KT171HB o
Sogurt s Sy, et 2434 o
(AM CONTRACTORS (U LTD. |UNIY 4 PASTURE JO33Q L
[RoBERT LE BOUTALIER [THE oy MARSTO} 9|
[SABRINA DESS) [FLAY F, 101 ST MARKS A0 W 0]
sacepay WenEaL o
sounin pee woomea SOLHUIL WEST MIDLANDS, 891 938 9
SOUTH HOLAND DISTRICT EOUNGIL p.0, PENIMQ. 0
" 558088 o
s \ e f
Jups L1p AR DEPT,ST NUNEATON, CV1075D q
Py o
waTeR pius w0001 - o
S o
witon aglo Houee,t ws e - o
dge,. BA4 40S- 0
SOLUTIONS [QUADRANT | 0
andont San Franclcs, O, 0610 - o
N |undor cots guorntos of
[Mark Hall [Ashbury B0Q,000 | Antier Haldings Ltd
. § (undarcrets guaneten of
[Kes Pratt Londen, SWAAUA - 100, E{Anﬂlr Holdings Ltd
] Yot 6800907
Stgraturs q‘%_ﬂ . e 09/09 [109
/ -




[44

0 OWdN -

COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS

Name of Sharaholder Address No. of Nominal Detallsof| .
: {with postcode) shares held Par share (€) Velue Ehnre! held
Antler (Ho|dlngs} Limited Antler (Holdings) Limtted, 15 Canada Sguere, London, E14 561 27,739 | _ 1.0000000
Antlev]HoI‘dlné} Limitad [Antler (HoldIngs) Limited, 18 Cangda Square, London, E14 SGL 117,882 | 02000000
Antler (Holdings) Limitad |Antler (HoldIngs) Limited, 15 Canada Square, London, E14 S6L 82,118  0,2000000
Antler (Holdings) Limitad |Antler (Holdings) Limited, 25 Canada Square, London, E14 561 578,741,481 0.0000001
[Antter {Holdings) Limitad [Antler (Holdings) Lmited,-15 Canada Square, London, £14 5GL 80,380,760|  0.0000001
Antler pioldlngg Umited ~  |Antler (Holdings) Limited, 15 Canada Square, tondon, £14 56L . 48,553 0.1000000
Antler {Holdings) Umitad |Antler (Holdings) (imited, 15 Canads Square, London, E14 §GL. 9,334 |  0,0990000
Antler (Holdings) Umited Antler (Holdings) Uimfted; 35 Canada Square, London, E14 8GL 3,334 0.0010000
Antler {Hotdings) timitad Antter (Holdings) Umited, 15 Canada Square, Landon, £44 GL 6,452 0,7000000
Antler {Hotdings) Limited Antter (Holdings) Limited, 15 Canada Square, London, E14 SGL ‘8,333 0.1000000
Antler {Hotdings) timited Antler {HoldIngs) Limited, 15 Canada Square, London, E14 §GL 10,575 0.2000000
Antler {Hotdings) Limited Antler (Holdlngs) Limited, 15 Canada Square, London, E14 SGL 1,506 ©0.1000000
Antler (Holdings) Limited . Antler (HoldIngs) timited, 15 Canada Sguare, Landon, E14 SGL 12,609 0.0100000
Anitler (Holdings) Umited Antler (Holdlngs) Limited, 15 Cansda Square, London, E14 5GL 13333 0.0099000
Antler Neldln: Umited Antler (Holdings) Limited, 15 Canoda Square, Landon, E14 SGL 133,333 0.0001000

Total

' 80,979 .

Slgnature

bate ©P/02/2020.



Appendix 7 Glossary

Amaz‘dn Pay
AntIeVrI‘Company
. Antler U§A
ATR

Apex

Cache

Clipper
vConnau'gHt -
Directors 'A
Eversheds
Ecomm

Gbrdoh ‘BroAtr‘\ers

Group

GuoHui

Amazon Payments UK Limited

Antler Limited - in Administration

~Antler USA L.imited ,

ATR Holdings Limited

Apex Leather Company Limited -

Antler Luggage Australia Pty

'Clibpe:r Logistics Plc -
- Australia and Connaught Cases Limited

" Mark Hall and Kenneth Pratt_

Eversheds Sutherland LLP

Ecommerce

" Gordon Brothers International LLC

The Compan_y together with;

_ Holdings

Antler USA -

Yangzhou Guohui Luggage and Bag Co.

Limited :

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



Holdings
P
Joinf Administratorslwe/odr)us

Jollying

- JRS

Ker& A |

KPMG -

Lloyds

, _Pay’Cﬁeck\
PaypaL

| P.HD .

R.CF"

Retail Realisations
Sage Pay

Sequred lcreditors

Shoosmiths

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

“Antler (Holdings) Limited — in Administration

Intellectual -Property.

Will Wright and Steve Absolom

Jollying International Development Co.
Limited ' B

Job Retention Scheme

' Kerry Logistic}s (UK) Limited

KPMG LLP

Lloyds Barik PLC

~Pay Check Limited

Paybal (Europe) S.a.r.l et Cie, SAR
PHD Property Advisory Limited '
Revolving credit facility

Retail Realisations LLP

'Sage Pay Europe Limited

STB and ATR.

Shoosmiths LLP



STB . ' : Secure Trust Bank Plc

Stripe . . o . Stripe Inc.
Tiantian . _ - Jiaxing Tiantian Baggage Co. Limited
~ Trust : _ ’ " The Michéel Lewis Capital Discretionary

Settlement Trust (Jersey)

- TUPE . _ | Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of
: Employment) Regulations 2006 .

" ‘Worthfind . ~ Xiamen Worthfind Imp. & Exp. Co. Limited

Uptop : . ' , | Fujian Uptop Trading Co. Limited

Any references in these proposals to sections, paragraphs and rules are to Sections, .
Paragraphs and Rules in the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
and the Insolvency Rules (England and Wales) 2016 respectively. '

ME Document Classification - KPMG Confidential - 45



Appendix 8 Notice: About this statement of proposals

This statement of proposals (‘proposals’) has been prepared by Will Wright and Steve
Absolom, the Joint Administrators of Antler Limited — in Administration (the ‘Company’), _
solely to comply with their statutory duty under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the insolvency
Act 1986 to lay before creditors a statement of their proposals for achieving the purposes of
* the administration, and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relled upon by any other

| ~ person, or for any other purpose or in any other context

_ These proposals have not been prepared in contemplation of them being used, and are not

suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any
fi nancral interest in the Company or any other company in the same group

Any estimated outcomes for creditors mcluded in these proposals are |Ilustrat|ve only and
. cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rer on these proposals for any purpose orin any context other
than under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own risk.
To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of these proposals.

V\mliam James Wright and Stephen John Absolom are ,authorised to act as insolvency-
practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales.

We are bound by the lnsoIvency-Code of Ethics. -

The Officeholders are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection
Act 2018. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the
appointment. For further information, please see our Privacy policy at —

home.kpmg. com/uk/en/home/mlsc/pnvacy policy-insolvency- court-appomtments html.

The Joint Admlnlstrators act as agents for the Company and contract W|thout personal
liability. The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest
extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept
.any liability to any person in respect of these proposals or the conduct of the administration.

i

. . )
ME L Document Classification - KPMG Confidential ) 46



www.kpmg.com

© 2020 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a:member firm of the KPMG network of
independent member firms affiliated with KPMG Intemauonal Cooperative (“KPMG International’), a
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

For full details of our professnonal regulation please refer to ‘Regulatory Information’ at
www.kpmg.com/uk

The information contained herein is of a general nature and is not intended to address the .
"circumstances of any particular individual or entity. Although we endeavour to provide accurate and
timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information is accurate as of the date it is
received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future. No one should act on such information
without appropriate professional advice after a thorough examination of the particular situation.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of
KPMG International Cooperative. '

%EI - ‘Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

47



